
 MEMORANDUM         
 

   
   
 

TO: SLDMWA Finance & Administration Committee Members, Alternates 
SLDMWA Board of Directors, Alternates 

FROM: Pablo Arroyave, Chief Operating Officer  

DATE: July 11, 2024   

RE: Ratification of Change Order for $16,674.10, Resulting in Total Expenditure of 
$214,074.10 for Dive Services Utilizing Emergency Reserve Funds 

   
BACKGROUND   
On April 22, 2024 the Water Authority executed a construction agreement with DRS Marine for 
dive services utilizing Emergency Reserve Funds to repair the Delta-Mendota Canal concrete 
lining at MP41.49.  The contract was based on estimated time and materials, with a not to exceed 
amount of $197,400. In addition to the original estimates, two additional work days and some 
additional equipment were required to complete the work, which resulted in a change order of 
$16,674.10. Due to the critical nature of the work, DRS Marine continued working to complete 
the liner repairs to the Delta-Mendota Canal. With the $16,674.10 change order, the total 
contract expenditure equals $214,074.10. Because the change order caused the contract to 
exceed the Water Authority’s $200,000 delegation of authority threshold, Board authorization is 
required.  
 
ISSUE FOR DECISION 
Whether the Finance & Administration Committee should recommend, and the Board of 
Directors should ratify the change order for $16,674.10, resulting in a total expenditure of 
$214,074.10 for dive services utilizing Emergency Reserve Funds.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends ratification. 
 
ANALYSIS 
Articles 1.1(b) and 4.5 of the Water Authority’s Consolidated Procurement Policy require Board 
authorization for contracts over $200,000. In this instance, staff is seeking ratification of a 
$16,674.10 change order that resulted in a contract exceeding $200,000, as it was necessary to 
act quickly to complete the critical repairs to the Delta-Mendota Canal while pumping orders 
from Central Valley Operations were minimal.      
 



Memo to SLDMWA Finance & Administration Committee, Board of Directors 
July 11, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
 
BUDGET 
The required funds utilized the Emergency Reserve Funds, and were within the approved 
amount. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft Change Order 
2. Executed Agreement 

 
 



 
CHANGE ORDER 

 
Change Order No.: 1  Date: 7/11/2024 

Name of Project:  MP 41.49 Liner Repair 

Specification No.: F25-DMC-008   

Owner: San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority 

Contractor: D R S Marine, Inc. 

Part: 1 Description of Change Order 

Due to conditions during the liner repair, unanticipated additional costs were required to 
complete the job. The work was done prior to an board-approved change order because the 
work could not be placed on a stop work notice due to water demands and the need to 
complete the repairing existing liner to its original condition. 

 

Part 2: Time & Materials 

# Item Description Item Cost Units Total 

1 Certified Cargo Basket $250.00 3 days $750.00 

2 Additional labor / Equipment Required  $17,166.10 
Lump 
Sum 

$15,924.10 

 TOTAL FOR PART 2 = $16,674.10 
 

 
Cost Summary  

Original Contract Amount: $197,400.00 
Total Prior Changes: N/A 
Total Amount of this Change: $16,674.10 
Total Contract Amount with All Changes: $214,074.10 
  

Schedule Summary  

Original Estimate Completion Date: 5/9/2024 

New Estimated Completion Date with all Change Orders: 5/9/2024 

 
 

Recommended By:  Date:  

 (Project Manager), SLDMWA   

Accepted By:  Date:  

 Contractor Representative.   

Approved By:  Date:  

 (Manager/Director/COO), SLDMWA   

 

























jmcneil
Typewritten Text
Note:  Pages 13-98 of Exhibit B, General Conditions, have been removed for simplicity.








